

Report to the North Carolina General Assembly

Advanced Placement/International Baccalaureate/Cambridge International Education Teacher Bonus Program SL 2017-57 (SB 257, Budget Bill), sec. 8.8(d)

Date Due: March 15, 2021

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION VISION: Every public school student in North Carolina will be empowered to accept academic challenges, prepared to pursue their chosen path after graduating high school, and encouraged to become lifelong learners with the capacity to engage in a globally-collaborative society.

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION MISSION: The mission of the North Carolina State Board of Education is to use its constitutional authority to guard and maintain the right of a sound, basic education for every child in North Carolina Public Schools.

ERIC DAVIS JILL CAMNITZ TODD CHASTEEN

Chair: Charlotte - At-Large Greenville - Northeast Region Blowing Rock - Northwest Region

ALAN DUNCAN REGINALD KENAN DONNA TIPTON-ROGERS

Vice Chair: Greensboro – Piedmont-Triad Region Rose Hill – Southeast Region Brasstown – Western Region

MARK ROBINSONAMY WHITEJ. WENDELL HALLLieutenant Governor: High Point – Ex OfficioGarner – North Central RegionAhoskie – At-Large

DALE FOLWELLOLIVIA OXENDINEVACANTState Treasurer: Raleigh – Ex OfficioLumberton – Sandhills RegionAt-Large

CATHERINE TRUITT

JAMES FORD

Secretary to the Board: Cary Charlotte - Southwest Region

NC DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

Catherine Truitt, State Superintendent :: 301 N. Wilmington Street :: Raleigh, North Carolina 27601-2825

In compliance with federal law, the NC Department of Public Instruction administers all state-operated educational programs, employment activities and admissions without discrimination because of race, religion, national or ethnic origin, color, age, military service, disability, or gender, except where exemption is appropriate and allowed by law.

Inquiries or complaints regarding discrimination issues should be directed to:

Ronald Paxton, Director of Human Resources, NCDPI

6301 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-6301 / Phone: (984) 236-2220 / Fax: (984) 236-2347

Visit us on the Web: www.dpi.nc.gov

Report Requirements

Summary of the Legislation

In accordance with Session Law 2017-57 (SB 257), sec. 8.8 (d), the Advanced Placement/International Baccalaureate/Cambridge AICE Teacher Bonus Program provides funding to reward teachers of students who achieve successful results on advanced course examinations. The state recognizes Advanced Placement (AP), International Baccalaureate (IB), and Cambridge International Certification of Education (AICE) courses as advanced courses. Each Local Education Agency (LEA) and public charter school is entitled to funding based on the exam results of their students. The bonus would have been based on exams taken in the 2019-2020 school year, specified as \$50 per exam at a grade of 3 or above on AP, 4 or above on IB, and "C" or higher on AICE examinations, with a maximum of \$3,500 per teacher, per year. To be eligible, the teacher must be teaching in the same LEA or public school at least from the school year the data are collected until January 1 of the year that the bonus is paid.

Reporting Requirement

The State Board of Education is reporting on advanced course teacher performance and on the amount allotted for advanced course teachers in each LEA and public school in North Carolina.

Distribution of Funds

Based on NCGA legislation, Session Law 2020-45, SB 818, the teacher performance bonus pay was repurposed for 2020-2021. The \$37.8 million was to be used for the \$350 bonus for all teachers, instead of the AP/IB/AICE and CTE performance bonus pay. There were no AP/IB/AICE and CTE credential bonuses for the 2019-20 academic year paid in January 2021. SESSION LAW 2020-45, SB 818 (see Part 2)

Final Allocation Amounts for 2019-2020 school year

NCDPI did not allocate funds for LEAs and teacher bonuses for the 2019-2020 school year, per SESSION LAW 2020-45, SB 818.

Please contact NCDPI, Division of Advanced Learning and Gifted Education with questions/comments. Sneha.shahcoltrane@dpi.nc.gov